
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 11 October 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: St Aldate's Room, Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

 01865 252784  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton (Chair)  

Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

Councillor Lubna Arshad  

Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers  

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Barbara Coyne  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Edward Mundy  

Councillor Lucy Pegg  

Councillor Mike Rowley  

Vacancy   

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Minutes 9 - 14 

 Minutes from 06 September 2022 

 

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 06 
September 2022 be approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Work Plan and Forward Plan 15 - 24 

  

The work plan is driven to a very large extent by the Cabinet Forward 
Plan a summary of which is attached. The Scrutiny Committee agrees 
its priorities for items coming onto the Forward Plan, which then form 
part of its work plan.  

 

The Committee is recommended to:  

 

1. Confirm its agreement to the current priorities and the work plan 
both of which are attached.  

 

 

 

6   Development Brief for Botley Road Retail Park 25 - 58 

 The Cabinet will, at its meeting on 19 October 2022, consider a report 
on the Botley Road Retail Park Development Brief.  Cllr Alex 
Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery, 
Arome Agamah, Senior Planner, and Amanda Ford, Team Leader 
Planning Policy, have been invited to present the report and to answer 
questions.   
 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and to agree any 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet. 

 

7   UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan 59 - 108 

 The Cabinet will, at its meeting on 19 October 2022, consider a report 
on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan.  Cllr Imogen 
Thomas, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice, 
and Matthew Peachey, Economic Development Manager, have been 
invited to present the report and to answer questions. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and to agree any 
recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet. 

 

 

8   Budget Review Group 109 - 
112 

 At its meeting on 05 July 2022, the Committee agreed to establish a 
Budget Review Group, comprising the membership of the Finance and 
Performance Panel, noting that the proposed scope would be agreed at 
a future Scrutiny Committee meeting.  The Scrutiny Officer has 
submitted a report which seeks the Committee’s agreement to the 
proposed Budget Review Group scope. 

The Committee is recommended to approve the scope as set out in the 
report. 

 

 

9   Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny 
Panel meetings 

113 - 
126 

 At its meeting on 14 September 2022, the Cabinet considered the 
following reports from the Scrutiny Committee and made responses to 
the recommendations: 

 Oxford Local Plan 2040 Preferred Options Regulation 18 
Consultation Document 

 Lease of Council Office Accommodation at St Aldate’s Chambers 

 

The Housing and Homelessness Panel will, at its meeting on 06 
October 2022, consider a report on Co-option of Tenant Ambassador(s) 
to the Panel (attached).  The recommendations of the Panel will be 
reported at the Committee meeting. 

 

Since the Scrutiny Committee’s previous meeting, the following Panel 
will have met: 
 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Housing and Homelessness Panel (06 October 2022) 

 

The Committee is asked to: 

1. Note the Cabinet’s response to its recommendations; 

2. Note any updates from Panels; 

3. Subject to the recommendations of the Housing and 
Homelessness Panel, approve the recommendations for the co-
option of tenant ambassador(s) as set out in the report. 

 

 

10   Dates of future meetings  

 Scrutiny Committee 

 

 07 November 2022 

 05 December 2022 

 16 January 2023 

 01 February 2023 

 06 March 2023 

 04 April 2023 

 

Standing Panels 

Housing & Homelessness: 06 October 2022; 03 November 2022; 02 
March 2023; 24 April 2023 

Finance & Performance: 07 December 2022; 23 January 2023; 28 
March 2023 

Companies Scrutiny Panel will meet on the same dates as SJVG: 02 
November 2022; 08 December 2022; 01 March 2023; 27 April 2023. 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

 

 



 

 
[...]
 available on the Council’s website. 

Declaring an interest 

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Tuesday 6 September 2022  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Vice-Chair) Councillor Altaf-Khan 

Councillor Arshad Councillor Corais 

Councillor Coyne Councillor Jarvis 

Councillor Mundy Councillor Pegg 

Councillor Rowley 
Councillor Hunt (for Councillor Bely-
Summers) 

Councillor Miles (for Councillor Smowton)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 

Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Tom Hook, Executive Director (Corporate Resources) 

Amanda Ford, Team Leader for Planning Policy 

Sarah Harrison, Team Leader for Planning Policy (virtual) 

Rachel Williams, Planning Policy & Place Manager 

Jane Winfield, Head of Corporate Property (virtual) 

Cabinet Members present: 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning Delivery 

Councillor Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused Services 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Smowton and Bely-Summers sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

30. Declarations of interest  

There were no declaration of interests. 

31. Chair's Announcements  

Cllr Diggins reminded Members to respond to the request for confirmation of 
attendance at the site visit to The Covered Market on 22 September 2022. 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

32. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022 
as a true and accurate record. 

33. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 

The Committee reviewed the Work Plan and confirmed its agreement to consider the 
following reports at future meetings: 

 October Cabinet reports 
o Procurement Strategy 2022-2025 
o West End Osney Mead SPD 

 November Cabinet reports 
o Grant Allocations to Community & Voluntary Organisations 2023/24 

 December Cabinet reports 
o Thriving Communities Strategy 
o Workplace Equalities and Action Plan 
o Authority Monitoring Report and Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/23 

34. Oxford Local Plan 2040 Preferred Options Regulation 18 
Consultation Document  

Cllr Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery introduced 
the report which sought Cabinet approval for the Oxford Local Plan 2040 Preferred 
Options Document for consultation. 

Cllr Hollingsworth provided an overview of what is incorporated within a local plan and 
outlined Regulation 18 for information.  Cllr Diggins requested that the Committee, in 
framing discussions, focus on t
[...]
ndowners to adopt holistic 
planning solutions to their property, and work on this would take place outside of the 
Local Plan. 

 Development builds have to be operationally fit, with mitigation of impact on the 
neighbourhood, however broader options could be considered but would not form 
part of this Local Plan. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

1. That the Council inserts a key to the document to ensure that navigation and 
integration are more accessible. 

2. That the Council gives consideration to how to engage most effectively with 
residents for whom English is a second or other language during the consultation 
process, including the provision of drop-in sessions. 

9



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

3. That the Council explores options to produce basic podcasts summarising the 
document. 

4. That the Council seeks to engage specifically with vocational groups (such as trade 
unions and royal colleges) to ensure that the voice of those who work in Oxford but 
do not live in the City is heard. 

5. That the Council seeks to engage specifically with organisations representing those 
with specific housing needs, such as Crisis and Acorn. 

6. That the Council clarifies the definition of ‘good connectivity’ within the document. 
7. That the Council explains in the document that the National Model Design Code 

principles are applied when considering the location of car parking in relation to 
residential and shared amenity spaces. 

8. That the Council explains the distinction between ‘areas of focus’ and ‘site allocation 
policies’ and the interaction between them within the document. 

9. That the Council makes explicit reference to the importance of access to nature in 
housing developments within the document. 

10. That the Council makes explicit reference to the importance of street trees within the 
document. 

11. That the Council ensures in cases where explicit reference to a topic or area of 
policy is forbidden by legislation, or that topic or area of policy is covered in a 
separate document, that this is explained in the document introduction. 

12. That the Council makes explicit reference to the Paris Agreement within the 
document and that the language of international frameworks, such as ‘loss and 
damage’, be reflected in the narrative section. 

35. Matters exempt from publication and exclusion of the public  

The Scrutiny Committee passed a resolution in accordance with the provisions of 
Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to exclude the press and members of the 
public on the grounds that Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 
their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

36. Lease of Council Office Accommodation at St Aldate's Chambers  

Cllr Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused Services, introduced the 
report which sought Cabinet approval for lease of Council accommodation at St 
Aldate’s Chambers. 

The Committee discussed the report in private session and made recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

37. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

The Committee noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations: 

 Asset Management Strategy 2021-2031 

The Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that the Finance and Performance Panel 
met on 5 September 2022 where it considered the Integrated Performance Report for 
Q1, Treasury Management Annual Report for 2021/2022 and the Council Tax 

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Reduction Scheme for 2022/2023.  No recommendations were made and the 
Committee noted that the Panel had met. 

38. Dates of future meetings  

The dates of future meetings were noted. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.35 pm 

 

Chair …………………………..                         Date:  Tuesday 11 October 2022 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Scrutiny work plan 
October 2022 to December 2022 

Published on 03/10/22 

 

The Scrutiny Committee agrees a work plan every year detailing selected issues that affect Oxford or its people.  

Time is allowed within this plan to consider topical issues as they arise throughout the year as well as decisions to be taken by the 
Cabinet. 

The plan sets out the work of scrutiny for this council year and will be reviewed at each meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.   

The plan is based on suggestions received from all elected members and senior officers. Members of the public can also contribute 
topics for inclusion in the scrutiny work plan by completing and submitting our suggestion form. See our get involved webpage for 
further details of how you can participate in the work of scrutiny. 

Some topics will be considered at Scrutiny Committee meetings and others will be delegated to standing panels. Items for more 
detailed review will be considered by time-limited review groups. 

The Committee will review the Council’s Forward Plan at each meeting and decide which Cabinet decisions it wishes to comment 
on before the decision is made. The Council also has a “call in” process which allows decisions made by the Cabinet to be reviewed 
by the Scrutiny Committee before they are implemented.  

Scrutiny Committee 

11 October 2022 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Development Brief 
for Botley Road 
Retail Park 

Yes To invite Cabinet to endorse the Botley Road 
Retail Park Development Brief. 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 
Housing Delivery 

Arome Agamah, 
Senior Planner 

UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund 
Investment Plan 

Yes To seek Cabinet endorsement of the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Investment Plan, 
allocation of budget, and delegated authority to 

Leader and 
Cabinet Member 
for Inclusive 

Matthew Peachey, 
Economic 
Development 

13

A
genda Item

 5

https://ecitizen.oxford.gov.uk/citizenportal/form.aspx?form=Scrutiny_Committee_Suggestion
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings/1024/get_involved_at_scrutiny_committee_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

enter contract with Government for delivery of the 
plan on behalf of Oxford City Council. 

Economy and 
Partnerships; 
Cabinet Member 
for Zero Carbon 
Oxford and 
Climate Justice 

Manager 

07 November 2022 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Grant Allocations to 
Community & 
Voluntary 
Organisations  
2023/24 

Yes A report to make decisions on the allocation of 
grants to the community and voluntary 
organisations for 2023/2024. 

Cabinet Member 
for Inclusive 
Communities and 
Culture 

Ian Brooke, Head of 
Community Services 

West End and 
Osney Mead SPD 

Yes To inform Cabinet of the key issues raised during 
the public consultation on the Supplementary 
Planning Document and changes proposed in 
response, and to seek adoption of the West End 
and Osney Mead SPD and Spatial Framework. 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 
Housing Delivery 

Tom Morris, Principal 
Planner 

Procurement 
Strategy 2022-2025 

Yes To approve the Corporate Procurement Strategy 
2022-2025, which will replace the current strategy 
due to end in September 2022 

Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) – 
Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Annette Osborne, 
Procurement 
Manager 

05 December 2022 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Descri
[...]
ing forward development on this site to 

ensure any opportunities to enhance the area, despite its constraints, are optimised.  In addition, 

for those developments that do require planning permission opportunities will be sought to seek 

contributions for public realm enhancements where applicable.  Development coming forward on 

this site needs to consider how it will be undertaken to ensure that it does not preclude or 

sterilise the wider redevelopment of the retail park and its enhancement.  

 

                                                 
1 1 Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

33

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/757/made


 

 
 

6 
 

BOTLEY ROAD RETAIL PARK DEVELOPMENT BRIEF 

2.3 This development brief is not a statutory document but will be a material consideration in 

decision making for this area.  It has been produced in a timely manner to provide as much certainty 

and guidance as possible to landowners and developers during  a time of rapid change. 2 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2: Policy Map 

                                                 
2 At time of publication there has been no formal consultation on the brief, however we have sort to 

engage with interested parties.  In addition, the brief is referenced in the Local Plan Preferred Options 

document development and sites chapter.  This document will be subject to a six week public 

consultation as part of the Regulation 18 Consultation on the Local Plan 2040 which provides an 

opportunity to comment on the brief.  This choice has been made to ensure that this brief is published 

in a timely manner in order to help and support those seeking to apply for planning permission in this 

area. 

 

34



 

 
 

7 
 

BOTLEY ROAD RETAIL PARK DEVELOPMENT BRIEF 

3 What the Development Brief will do 
 

3.1 The development brief will feed into the development of the local plan and help the 

determination of any planning application made on th
[...]
e fully aligned with 
current relevant policies.

T 
Bridgman

Policy context Potential changes to 
policy context O

Changes to the 
policy context are 
likely to occur in 
the near future - 
including updates 
to the NPPF, new 
and/or altered 
planning policies 
forming part of the 
emerging local 
plan.

Updates to policy context 
will have to be reflected 
in the development brief.  
This ensures that the 
most current policy 
environment is accurately 
reflected and maintain 
the briefs usability.

15/6/22 T 
Bridgman 1 3 1 3 1 3

Updates to the development 
brief will be made and 
publicised as quickly as 
possible.  The objectives and 
principles are unlikely to vary 
dramatically so overall impact is 
not expected to be significant. 

T Bridgman

Appendix 3: Risk Register

Comments ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross Current Residual

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 19 October 2022 

Report of: Head of Regeneration and Economy 

Title of Report:  UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To seek Cabinet endorsement of the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Investment Plan, allocation of 
budget, and delegated authority to enter contract with 
Government for delivery of the plan on behalf of Oxford 
City Council  

Key decision: Yes  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Susan Brown, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Inclusive Economy and Partnerships 

Councillor Imogen Thomas, Cabinet Member for Zero 
Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice 

Corporate Priority: Inclusive Economy; Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020 - 24 

 

Recommendations:  That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Endorse the Oxford City Council UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment 
Plan, as submitted to government on 1 August under a delegated officer 
decision, in order to secure up to £1m of funding for the city; 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) to take the 
necess

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
on Tuesday 11 October 2022 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Smowton (Chair)
	Councillor Diggins (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Altaf-Khan
	Councillor Arshad

	Councillor Bely-Summers
	Councillor Jarvis

	Councillor Mundy
	Councillor Pegg

	Councillor Rowley
	Councillor Hunt (for Councillor Coyne)


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer
Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Amanda Ford, Team Leader Planning Policy

Arome Agamah, Senior Planner

Matthew Peachey, Economic Development Manager

Cabinet Members present:
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning Delivery
Councillor Imogen Thomas, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice

Apologies:
Councillors Corais, Coyne and Railton sent apologies.
Substitutes are shown above.
<AI1>

39. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest made.

Cllr Mundy joined the meeting.
</AI1>

<AI2>

40. Chair's Announcements 

There were no announcements.
</AI2>

<AI3>

41. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 as a true and accurate record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

42. Work Plan and Forward Plan 

The Committee noted the Forward Plan.

The Committee reviewed the Work Plan and confirmed its agreement to consider the following reports at future meetings:

· November Cabinet reports

· Grant Allocations to Community & Voluntary Organisations 2023/24

· West End and Osney Mead SPD

· Procurement Strategy 2022-2025

· December Cabinet reports

· Thriving Communities Strategy

· Oxfordshire Food Strategy Action Plan

</AI4>

<AI5>

43. Development Brief for Botley Road Retail Park 

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee drew the Committee’s attention to an emailed submission of representation from a resident, sent via Cllr Susanna Pressel.  The email set out concerns about access and movement; sharing services; hours of operation; numbers; flooding; design.  The document was circulated to all members of the Committee prior to the meeting, with hard copies available at the meeting and summarised for the Committee by the Chair.

Cllr Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery introduced the report which sought Cabinet approval for the Botley Road Retail Park Development Brief which outlined the modification of Use Classes Order as per the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.  He emphasised that the report before the Committee was not a scheme, but a Development Brief which did not seek to change planning policy, but rather set out the impact of existing planning policy given the change in circumstance.  He further advised that the substantial majority of the site was in the functional flood plain, which under national planning policy meant that it could not be used for residential development.

Arome Agamah, Senior Planner advised the Committee that the development brief provided guidance for landowners intending to bring forward development schemes on the site.  It also provided guidance and transparency to the public and any other interest parties.  It was not a statutory document and therefore not subject to consultation, however was covered as an area under consideration in the Local Plan 2040 currently under consultation.

Cllr Hunt joined the meeting.

During discussions, the Committee noted the following:

· The Development Brief did not change planning policy and was therefore not subject to formal consultation.  It would form a technical advice note, which would be brought to Cabinet for adoption due to the large area that would be affected.

· The Development Brief provided guidance, useful as an area of focus for an evidence base for the site allocation for the Local Plan 2040 consultation.

· The Development Brief did not propose a scheme or master plan, and would not incorporate no parking/low parking schemes, which would be addressed through the Local Plan 2040 consultation.

· The Development Brief outlined opportunities for improved transport routes on the proposed site which would aid planning application decisions.

· The Environmental Agency had advised that the flood alleviation scheme was designed to protect existing settlements and would not be considered to reduce the flood risk level of an area of development.

· The island of land within the allocated site would be subject to consultation with the Environmental Agency to determine safe egress for any future residential development.  In contrast, the residential development allowed at the Osney Mead site was deemed safe by the Environmental Agency.

· Whilst the Oxford Flood Alleviation Scheme were able to change flood zone risk areas, the Development Brief set out existing policy to aid planning applications determined through the Local 2036 Plan currently in place.  This would be subject to change by The Environment Agency, and the Committee and Officers were in agreement that the wording within the document should better clarify that position.

· Existing policy determined how areas of development border green spaces, therefore building heights would be subject to existing policy.

· Landscaping would be intended in place of the existing impermeable car parking currently in place.

· Individual planning applications that take into account flood alleviation solutions could be considered under current planning policy, and had been successfully accomplished in other areas.

· The outline shown within the Development Brief would be amended prior to presentation to Cabinet to remove the section of car park accessible from Earl Street as it was not relevant for the purpose of the document.

· Clarification would be provided on the cover of the Development Brief to ensure it is clear that the document’s purpose was to form a technical advice note.

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet:

1. That the Council should consider how to make clear where the deeming of unsuitability for residential provision has come from and should add text clarifying what bearing the actual effects of OFAS may have on future suitability for residential use.
2. That the Council should consider how to make clear that the Earl Street car park is not included within the boundary of the site.
</AI5>

<AI6>

44. UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan 

Cllr Imogen Thomas, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice introduced the report which sought Cabinet approval for endorsement of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Investment Plan, allocation of budget, and delegated authority to enter contract with Government for delivery of the plan on behalf of Oxford City Council.  

Cllr Thomas advised that the paper was in conjunction with Cllr Susan Brown, Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy and Partnerships, however as the majority of funding was allocated against projects in the City Centre, fell into her remit of City Centre Action Plan delivery.

Matthew Peachey, Economic Development Manager advised the Committee that the funding was relatively new, intended to replace European Union Structural Investment Funds, which were historically larger and therefore less funding was available. 

During discussions, the Committee noted the following:

· The SPF Programme Board would report to Government every six months which would include a risk register report.  The SPF Board would meet every three months and work closely with other Council teams where appropriate, and whilst ensuring governance and accountability, would aim to strike the correct balance of the additional work.  However it was recognised that the importance of the objectives for the funding, and therefore periodic reports would be submitted either to Scrutiny or to the relevant Cabinet Member.

· The City Centre Action Plan highlighted the importance of access and navigation of the City with the use of websites and apps to ensure the City remained a Tourist City.

· Additional, specific information detailing allocation of funding, highlighting the more deprived areas of the City, would be beneficial to the Plan.

· The programme ensured officer resource to work directly with communities, sourcing funding and stimulating additional work required within those sectors.  

· Areas such as East Oxford and Temple Cowley, whilst not particularly highlighted within the Plan are included in the ‘least developed areas requiring representation’, and the Committee felt these communities would benefit from collaborative working relationships with Ward Members to ensure targeted support for minority groups.

· The Market Street vision was part of the Broad Street renovations and would be developed within the City Centre Action Plan.

· Greater clarity and information of strategic partnerships would be recommended for the Action Plan.

· The City Centre Action Plan was widely consulted on with a very strong response, and overwhelming support was received for the Broad Street consultation.
· The Committee would welcome specific mention of communities in the most deprived areas and wished specific wording to be included in the Action Plan.
The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet:

1. That the Council should explore and report on opportunities to cooperate even further with partner institutions in the delivery of the Investment Plan.
2. That the Council should explore and report upon ways in which the funding can be focussed on all those areas of the City which are amongst the most deprived according to the Index of Multiple Deprivation.
3. That the Council should arrange for periodic reports to be submitted to the Scrutiny Committee.
</AI6>

<AI7>

45. Budget Review Group 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report which set out the scope for the Scrutiny Budget Review Group as agreed at its meeting on 5 July 2022.  The Review Group would comprise membership of the Finance and Performance Panel, and the attached scope would be agreed at a future Scrutiny Committee meeting.
The Committee were resolved to approve the scope as set out in the report.

</AI7>

<AI8>

46. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel meetings 

The Committee noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations:

· Oxford Local Plan 2040 Preferred Options Regulation 18 Consultation Document

· Lease of Council Office Accommodation at St Aldate’s Chambers

The Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that the Housing and Homelessness Panel met for the first time this municipal year last week.  It agreed that it would like up to four tenant ambassadors on the Panel and had asked the Scrutiny Officer to make contact with the relevant team and to invite expressions of interest.  

The Committee noted that the Panel had met and agreed the following minor amendments made to recommendations to Cabinet:

That the Council produces a glossary for the consultation so as to make engagement more accessible.  replaced by ‘That the council produces a glossary for the strategy document as part of the consultation to make engagement more accessible’.  

And:

That the Council employs the language of residents rather than customers in the strategy.  replaced by ‘That the Council employs the language of residents /service user/citizens rather than customers in the strategy’.

</AI8>

<AI9>

47. Dates of future meetings 

The dates of future meetings were noted.
</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.10 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Monday 7 November 2022
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet:
after the call-in and review period has expired
Planning Committees:
after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued
All other committees:
immediately.
Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


